DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 617 Original

2017 Regular Session

LeBas

Abstract: To provide for the appointment of the board of commissioners of St Landry Parish District Five and Six Road Commissions

<u>Present law</u> provides that each member of the board of commissioners of the St. Landry Parish District Five Road Commission shall be appointed from each of the 13 precincts of police jury district five.

Proposed law provides that after August 1, 2017, each member of the board of commissioners of the St. Landry Parish District Five Road Commission shall be appointed from the current number of precincts within police jury district five.

<u>Present law</u> provides for 2 year terms for members of the St. Landry Parish District Five Road Commission board of commissioners.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides that no member of the board of commissioners may serve more than 2 consecutive 4 year terms after which they may be reappointed 4 years from the end of their last consecutive term.

<u>Present law</u> provides that each member of the board of commissioners of the St. Landry Parish District Six Road Commission shall be appointed from each of the 6 precincts of police jury district six.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides that after August 1, 2017, each member of the board of commissioners of the St. Landry Parish District Six Road Commission shall be appointed from the current number of precincts within police jury district six.

<u>Present law</u> provides for 2 year terms for members of the St. Landry Parish District Six Road Commission board of commissioners.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides that no member of the board of commissioners may serve more than 2 consecutive 4 year terms after which they may be reappointed four years from the end of their last consecutive term.

(Amends R.S. 48:600.1(B)(1) and (4) and 600.2(B)(1) and (4))